1. Product profile
1.1 General description
NPN Resistor-Equipped Transistor (RET) family in a leadless ultra small DFN1010D-3
(SOT1215) Surface-Mounted Device (SMD) plastic package with visible and solderable
side pads.
1.2 Features and benefits
1.3 Applications
1.4 Quick reference data

50 V, 500 mA NPN resistor-equipped  transistors
2. Pinning information
3. Ordering information
Table 3. Pinning
Pin Symbol Description Simplified outline Graphic symbol
1 I input (base)
2 GND GND (emitter)
3 O output (collector)
4 O output (collector)
Transparent top view
1
2
34
aaa-019964
O
GND
I
R1
R2
Table 4. Ordering information
Type number Package
Name Description Version
PDTD113ZQA DFN1010D-3 plastic thermal enhanced ultra thin small outline
package; no leads; 3 terminals;
body: 1.1  1.0  0.37 mm
SOT1215
PDTD123YQA
PDTD143XQA
PDTD113Z_123Y_143XQA_SER All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP Semiconductors N.V. 2016. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 1 — 31 March 2016 3 of 21
NXP Semiconductors PDTD113Z/123Y/143XQA
50 V, 500 mA NPN resistor-equipped  transistors
4. Marking
4.1 Binary marking code description
5. Limiting values
Table 5. Marking codes
Type number Marking code
PDTD113ZQA 01 11 11
PDTD123YQA 10 00 11
PDTD143XQA 01 10 01
Fig 1. SOT1215 binary marking code description
MARKING CODE
(EXAMPLE)
PIN 1